C-16 Payroll Tax Expense

D Cost of Capital

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 2 of 30

Revenue Requirement Schedule A
Page 1 of 1

Per Per
Line Company OPC Col. (B)
No. Description Amount Amount Reference

(A) (B)
1 Operating Revenues 2,332,526$   2,332,526$   Schedule C-1, page 1

2 Operation & Maintenance 2,520,930$   2,177,259$   Schedule C-1, page 1

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 336,482$   204,058$   Schedule C-1, page 1

4 Amortization

5 Taxes Other Than Income 226,974$   214,266$   Schedule C-1, page 1

6 Provision for Income Taxes

7 Operating Expenses 3,084,386$   2,595,582$   Lines 2+3+4+5+6

8 Net Operating Income (751,860)$   (263,056)$   Line 1 - Line 7

9 Rate Base 7,043,724$   5,495,321$   Schedule B

10 Rate of Return -10.67% -4.79% Line 8 / Line 9

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 3 of 30

Revenue Requirement Schedule A-1
Page 1 of 1

Per Company Company
Line Adjusted Revised Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Revisions Test Year

(A)
1 Operating Revenues 2,332,526$   2,332,526$

2 Operation & Maintenance 2,533,058$   (12,128)$   2,520,930$

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 336,482$   -$   336,482$

4 Amortization -$

5 Taxes Other Than Income 227,182$   (208)$   226,974$

6 Provision for Income Taxes
7 Operating Expenses 3,096,722$   (12,336)$   3,084,386$

8 Net Operating Income (764,196)$   (751,860)$   Line 1- Line 7

9 Rate Base 7,043,724$   7,043,724$

10 Rate of Return -10.85% -10.67% Line 8 / Line 9

11 Revenue Increase Based on 7.45% 1,349,690   1,336,773
12 Taxes Other Than Income 60,736   60,155
13 Increase in Net Operating Income 1,288,954   1,276,618

14 Adjusted Net Operating Income 524,758$   524,758$   Line 9 x Line 15

15 Requested Rate of Return 7.45% 7.45% Line 13 / Line 9

Source/Notes:
Col. (A): MFR Schedule B-2
Col. (B): Revised MFR Schedule B-3 and B-8

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 4 of 30

Adjusted Rate Base Schedule B
Page 1 of 1

Adjusted Adjusted
Line Amount per OPC Amount
No. Rate Base Components Company Adjustments per OPC

(A) (B) (C)

1 Plant in Service 19,887,796$   (652,972)$   19,234,824$

2 Utility Land and Land Rights 375,000$   375,000$

3 Less Non-Used and Useful Plant (2,652,257)$   (2,652,257)$

4 Less Accumulated Depreciation (6,277,693)   37,876   (6,239,817)$

5 Less: CIAC (10,406,318)   (10,406,318)$

6 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 3,898,064   3,898,064$

7 Working Capital Allowance 2,219,132   (933,307)   1,285,825

8 Total Rate Base 7,043,724$   (1,548,403)$  5,495,321$

Source: Col. A: Company MFR Schedule A-2
Col. B: L&A Schedules B-2 through B-6

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 5 of 30

Plant Schedule B-1
Page 1 of 1

Adjusted
Line Amount per OPC Adjustments
No. Rate Base Components Company Amounts per OPC

(A) (B) (C)
1 (1) Reclass AWT Plant Expansion
2 354.4  Structures & Improvement (544,573)$   (544,573) 0
3 364.2 Flow Measuring Devices 24,201   24,201 0
4 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 489,573   489,573 0
5 381.4 Plant Sewers 30,800   30,800 0
6 (2) Reclass AWT Plant Expansion that should have been expensed 0
7 354.4  Structures & Improvement (405)   (405) 0
8 (3) Annualize AWT Plant Expansion 0
9 354.4  Structures & Improvement 2,383,494   2,383,494 0

10 364.2 Flow Measuring Devices 54,451   54,451 0
11 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 1,101,539   1,101,539 0
12 381.4 Plant Sewers 69,300   69,300 0
13 (4) 354.4 Retire Vacuum Structure (390,285) (390,285) 0
14 Test Year Adjust. to  Utility Plant in Service 3,218,095$   3,218,095 0

15 (5) Pro Forma Plant Additions:
16 354.3  Lift Station 146,393 123,620 (22,773)
17 380.4 WWTP Rehabilitation 1,104,764 983,483 (121,281)
18 380.4 Chlorine Contact Chamber 1,071,814 1,071,814 0
19 380.4 Sludge Drying Beds 15,450 15,450 0
20 380.4 Generator 321,006 214,145 (106,861)
21 371.3 Tow behind generator 83,470 0 (83,470)
22 390.7 Telephone System 15,000 15,000 0
23 391.7 Service Truck with Crane 74,174 44,777 (29,397)
24 354.7 Office Structures & Improvements 288,000 0 (288,000)
25 395.7 New sandsifter 44,300 43,110 (1,190)
26 (6) Plant Retirements due to Pro Forma Plant Additions 0
27 395.7 Retire old sandsifter (36,443) (36,443) 0
28 Pro Forma Adjust. to  Utility Plant in Service 3,127,928$   3,127,928 (652,972)

29 6,346,024$   6,346,024 (652,972)

Source: Company amounts are from Company Schedule A-3.
Lines 16, 17, 20, and 21 are OPC Witness Andrew Woodcock adjustments.

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page  6 of 30

Accumulated Depreciation/Depreciation Expense Schedule B-2
Page 1 of 3

Adjusted
Line Amount per OPC Adjustments
No. Rate Base Components Company Amounts per OPC

(A) (B) (C)
1 (1) Adjustment to annualize Accum Depr for plant added during the Test Year
2 354.4 Structures & Improvements 63,736 63,736
3 360.2 Collection Sewer Force 3,839 3,839
4 364.2 Flow Measuring Devices 7,865 7,865
5 371.3 Pumping Equipment 764 764
6 375.6 Reuse Trans/Dist 2,358 2,358
7 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 44,951 44,951
8 381.4 Plant Sewers 1,430 1,430
9 390.7 Office Furniture 132 132

10 (2)354.4 Retire Vacuum Structure (390,285) (390,285)
11 Total Test Year Adjustment to  Accumulated Depreciation (265,211) (265,210) 0

12 (3) Pro Forma Plant Additions
13 354.3 Replace Lift Station 2,437   2,058 (379)
14 380.4 WWTP Rehabilitation 30,712   27,341 (3,372)
15 380.4 Chlorine Contact Chamber 29,796   29,796 0
16 380.4 Sludge Drying Beds 430 430 0
17 380.4 Generator 8,924 5,953 (2,971)
18 371.3 Tow behind generator 2,320 0 (2,320)
19 390.7 Telephone System 1,250 1,250 0
20 391.7 Service Truck with Crane 6,182 3,732 (2,450)
21 354.7 Office Structures & Improvements 4,795 0 (4,795)
22 395.7 New sandsifter 1,845 1,796 (50)
23
24 (4) Pro Forma Plant Retirements
25 395.7 Retire old sandsifter (36,443) (36,443)

52,251$   35,914$   (16,337)$

26 (212,960)$   (229,296) (16,337)

27 Depreciation Expense Adjustment (32,674)

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 7 of 30

Accumulated Depreciation/Depreciation Expense Schedule B-2
Page 2 of 3

Annualized Adjustments 2017

Line Amount per Per Company Assumed
No. Rate Base Components Company Amounts Recorded

(A) (B) (C)

1 354.4 Structures & Improvements 127,472 95,604 31,868
2 360.2 Collection Sewer Force 7,678 4,479 3,199
3 364.2 Flow Measuring Devices 15,730 11,798 3,932
4 371.3 Pumping Equipment 1,526 1,047 479
5 375.6 Reuse Trans/Dist 4,715 2,751 1,964
6 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 89,903 67,356 22,547
7 381.4 Plant Sewers 2,860 2,145 715
8 390.7 Office Furniture 261 131 130
9 Test Year Adjustment Depreciation 250,145 185,311 64,834

Total 2016 2017
Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation

11 Recorded Depreciation 501,932 197,010 304,922
12 2016 Depreciation (197,010)
13 Recorded Incremental Depreciation 107,912

14 Difference Between Actual and Assumed Depreciation Expense (43,078)

15 Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment 21,539

Source:  Column A is from KWRU MFR worksheet Plant Additions

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 8 of 30

Accumulated Depreciation/Depreciation Expense - Retirements Schedule B-2
Page 3 of 3

OPC Prorated

Line Adjusted Retirement Depreciation Depreciation
No. Rate Base Components Amount Amounts Life Expense

(A) (B) (C)

1 354.3  Lift Station 123,620 92,715 30 (3,091)
2 380.4 Chlorine Contact Chamber 1,071,814 803,861 18 (44,659)
3 380.4 Generator 214,145 160,609 18 (8,923)
4 Total 1,409,579 1,057,184 (56,672)

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 9 of 30

Working Capital Schedule B-3
Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description Amount Reference

1 Working Capital per OPC 1,285,825$  Line 24

2 Working Capital per KWRU 2,219,132$  KWRU Schedule A-17

3 Adjustment to Working Capital (933,307)$

Per Company Per OPC  Adjustment
   Current & Accrued Assets (13 Month Average)

4 Cash 911,826$   317,978 (593,848) OPC Testimony
5 Special Deposits (FPSC Escrow Account) 281,123   0 (281,123) OPC Testimony
6 Accounts Rec less Accum. Provision for Uncoll Accts 224,960   224,960 0
7 Accounts Rec'b - Other 53,835   53,835 0
8 Prepayments 30,694   30,694 0
9 Materials & Supplies -   0 0

10 Misc. Current & Accrued Assets 22,512   22,512 0
11 Unamortized Debt Discount & Exp. 43,206   43,206 0
12 Prelim. Survey  & Investigation Charges 46,339   46,339 0
13 Rate Case Expense Docket #150071 438,941   409,886 (29,055) OPC Testimony
14 Other Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 496,973   496,973 0

0
   Current & Accrued Liabilities (13 Month Average) 0

15 Accounts Payable (319,296)   (319,296) 0
16 Accrued Taxes (35,594)   (35,594) 0
17 Accrued Interest -   0 0
18 Misc. Current & Accrued Liabilities (61,899)   (61,899) 0
19   Working Capital (Balance Sheet Method) 2,133,620$  1,229,594 (904,026)
20 Unamortized rate case expense prior rate case (1/2 of one year) (53,854) (53,854) 0
21 Last stand amortization (1/2 of one year) (49,697) (49,697) 0
22 0
23 189,063 159,782 (29,281) Schedule C-6
24 Total Working Capital 2,219,132$  1,285,825 (933,307)

Source : Lines 4-24 are from Company Schedules A-3 and A-17

Proforma Unamortized portion of hurricane expense (Total
minus 1/2 year amortization)

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 10 of 30

Service Truck Schedule B-4
Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description Amount Reference

1 Pro Forma Service Truck with Crane per Company 74,174$   Johnson Testimony p. 9

2 Actual Service Truck with Crane per OPC 44,777$   OPC Testimony

3 Adjustment to remove difference between estimated and actual cost (29,397)$

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 11 of 30

Cherrington Sand Sifter Schedule B-5
Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description Amount Reference

1 Pro Forma Sand Sifter per KWRU 44,300$   Johnson Testimony p.12

2 Actual Sand Sifter per OPC 43,110$   OPC Testimony

3 Adjustment to remove difference between estimated and actual (1,190)$

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No.20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 12 of 30

Modular Office Schedule B-6
Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description Amount Reference

1 Modular Office costs per KWRU 288,000$   Johnson Testimony p. 9-10

2 Modular Office costs per OPC -$   OPC Testimony

3 Adjustment to reduce Modular Office Expense (288,000)$

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 13 of 30

Adjusted Net Operating Income Schedule C-1
Page 1 of 2

Adjusted Adjusted
Line Total per OPC Total
No. Description Company Adjustments per OPC

(A) (B) (C)

1 Operating Revenues 2,332,526   -$   2,332,526

2 Operation & Maintenance 2,520,930$   (343,671)$   2,177,259$

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort 336,482   (132,424)   204,058

4 Amortization

5 Taxes Other Than Income 226,974   (12,708)   214,266

6 Provision for Income Taxes

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,084,386$   (488,804)$   2,595,582$

8 NET OPERATING INCOME (751,860)$   488,804$   (263,056)$

9 Rate Base 7,043,724$   (1,548,403)$  5,495,321$

10 Rate of Return -10.67% -4.79% Line 8 / Line 9

11 Revenue Increase 1,349,690$   701,267$
12 Taxes Other Than Income 60,736   31,557
13 Increase in Net Operating Income 1,288,954   669,710

14 Adjusted Net Operating Income 524,758$   406,654$   Line 8 + Line 13

15 Requested/Recommended Rate of Return 7.45% 7.40% Line 13 / Line 9

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No. 20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit  HWS-1
Page 14 of 30

Net Operating Income-Summary of Adjustments Schedule C-1
Page 2 of 2

Line Adjusted TY OPC OPC
No. Adjustment Title Per Company Adjustment Adjusted

(A) (B) (C)
1 Revenues 2,332,526$   -$   2,332,526$

2 Salaries & Wages - Employees 752,549$   (166,119)$   586,430$
3 Salaries & Wages - Officers, Etc. 261,581$   261,581$

4 Employee Pensions & Benefits 217,557$   (73,953)$   143,604$
5   Employee Benefits (34,337)$
6   Traditional Pension Plan (35,445)$
7   Employee Training (4,171)$
8 Purchased Sewage Treatment -$
9 Sludge Removal Expense 164,849$   164,849$
10 Purchased Power 219,230$   219,230$
11 Fuel for Power Purchased -$
12 Chemicals 231,742$   231,742$
13 Materials and Supplies 86,041$   (48,475)$   37,566$
14 Contractual Services - Eng 20,765$   (10,752)$   10,013$
15 Contractual Services - Acct. 12,050$   12,050$
16 Contractual Services - Legal 11,179$   11,179$
17 Contractual Services - Mgmt Fees -$
18 Contractual Services - Testing 18,429$   18,429$
19 Contractual Services - Other -$
20 Rental of Building/Real Prop. 514$   514$
21 Rental of Equipment 1,479$   (1,479)$   -$
22 Transportation Expenses 25,908$   25,908$
23 Insurance - Vehicle -$
24 Insurance - General Liability 60,849$   60,849$
25 Insurance - Workman's Comp. 36,073$   (8,839)$   27,234$
26 Insurance - Other -$
27 Advertising Expense 5,803$   (4,437)$   1,366$
28 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case Amort 178,807$   178,807$
29 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Other -$
30 Bad Debt Expense 2,443$   (2,443)$   -$

31 Miscellaneous Expenses 213,082$   (27,175)$   185,907$
   Hurricane Amortization (18,511)$

32   Miscellaneous Expenses (1,759)$
33   Dues (2,163)$
34   Phone Expense (4,742)$
35 Total O&M Expenses 2,520,930$   (343,671)$   2,177,259$

36 Depreciation 336,482$   (132,424)$   204,058$

37 Taxes Other 226,974$   (12,708)$   214,266$

38 Net Operating Income (751,860)$   488,804$   (263,056)$

Source: Col. A: KWRU Schedule B-8
Col. B : Schedules C-2 through C-16
Col. C: Col. A + Col. B

K W Resort Utilities Corp Docket No.  20170141-SU
Test Year Ended 06/30/17 OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit HWS-1
Page 15 of 30

Replacement Phone System Schedule C-2
Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description Amount Reference

1 Annual Expense per OPC 12,647$   OPC Testimony

2 Annual Expense per Company 17,389$   Line 6

3 OPC Adjustment to Remove Comcast Monthly Expense (4,742)$

4 Test Year Expense 4,742.00
5 Company Adjustment 12,647.00 CAJ 15
6 17,389.00